

No. 13-1249

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ANGEL SANCHEZ, ADMINISTRATOR OF  
THE ESTATE OF RAFAELA SANCHEZ,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON A PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE MASSACHUSETTS ACADEMY  
OF TRIAL ATTORNEYS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

THOMAS R. MURPHY  
LAW OFFICES OF  
THOMAS R. MURPHY, LLC  
133 Washington Street  
Salem, MA 01970  
(978) 740-5575  
trmurphy@trmlaw.net

*Amicus Committee Chair,  
Massachusetts Academy of  
Trial Attorneys*

THOMAS M. BOND  
THE KAPLAN/BOND  
GROUP  
88 Black Falcon Avenue  
Boston, MA 02210  
(617) 261-0800  
tbond@kaplanbond.com

*Attorney for Amicus  
Curiae Massachusetts  
Academy of  
Trial Attorneys*

— *Additional counsel listed on the inside cover* —

Dated: May 16, 2014

---

---



George R. Wise, Jr.  
President  
Arkansas Trial Lawyers Association  
1400 W. Markham, Suite 307  
Little Rock, AR 72201

Michael J. Ogborn  
President  
Colorado Trial Lawyers Association  
303 E. 17th Ave. #320  
Denver, CO 80203

Denis C. Mitchell, President  
Trial Lawyers Association of  
Metropolitan Washington, D.C.  
1919 M Street, N.W., Suite 350  
Washington, DC 20036

Lawrance S. Kimmel  
President  
Delaware Trial Lawyers Association  
913 N Market Street, Suite 315  
Wilmington, DE 19801

Elaine Fehseke Gray  
President  
Iowa Association for Justice  
505 5th Avenue, Suite 630  
Des Moines, IA 50309



James P. Costello  
*Amicus* Committee Volunteer Counsel  
Illinois Trial Lawyers Association  
Philip H. Corboy Center for Justice  
401 W. Edwards Street,  
P.O. Box 5000  
Springfield, IL 62704

Randall E. Smith  
President  
Maine Trial Lawyers Association  
P.O. Box 438  
Augusta, ME 04332-0438

Lori L. Barton  
*Amicus* Committee Chair  
Minnesota Association for Justice  
706 Second Avenue South  
Suite 140  
Minneapolis, MN 55402

James Towe  
President  
Montana Trial Lawyers Association  
P.O. Box 838  
Helena, MT 59624

Michael F. Coyle  
President  
Nebraska Association of Trial Attorneys  
941 "O" Street, Ste. 203  
Lincoln, NE 68508



Rodney C. Jernigan, Jr.  
President  
South Carolina Association for Justice  
(Mail) P.O. Box 11557; Columbia, SC 29211  
(Physical) 1901 Gadsden Street; Columbia, SC 29201

Peter M. Kelly  
Chair, Texas Trial Lawyers Association  
Amicus Committee

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* .....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....3

I. THE COURTS OF APPEALS  
CONFESS THEIR  
IRRECONCILABLE CONFLICT  
OVER THE ISSUE OF  
EQUITABLE TOLLING UNDER  
THE FEDERAL TORT CLAIMS  
ACT. ....3

A. The Fifth, Sixth, and  
Tenth Circuits Are Con-  
flicted on Equitable Tolling  
as Applied to the FTCA. ....3

B. The Third, Seventh, and  
Ninth Circuits Allow Equi-  
table Tolling. ....4

C. The Second, Eleventh, and  
D.C. Circuits Have Not  
Decided Whether Equita-  
ble Tolling Applies to the  
FTCA. ....5

D.	The First and Eighth Circuits Consider Equitable Tolling Jurisdictional But Available Under Extraordinary Circumstances.....	6
II.	EQUITABLE TOLLING FREQUENTLY ARISES IN ACTIONS AGAINST FEDERALLY-DEEMED EMPLOYEES UNDER THE FEDERALLY SUPPORTED HEALTH CENTERS ASSISTANCE ACT.....	7
A.	The Result of the Legislation Has Been to Deny Victims Injured Due to Medical Malpractice a Forum in Which to Seek Relief.....	8
B.	Courts and Commentators Have Criticized the Inherent Inequities of the “Statute of Limitations Trap” Which Ensnared the Petitioner. ....	10

III. THE INCREASING NUMBER  
OF FEDERALLY-SUPPORTED  
HEALTH CARE FACILITIES  
AND FEDERAL-DEEMED  
EMPLOYEES FORESHADOW A  
RISE IN THE NUMBER OF  
AMERICANS IN PETITIONER'S  
PREDICAMENT.....11

CONCLUSION.....13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Arteaga v. United States</i> , 711 F.3d 828 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	5
<i>Bazzo v. United States</i> , 494 F. App'x 545 (6th Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Benge v. United States</i> , 17 F.3d 1286 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	4
<i>Galindo v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 153 F. App'x 333 (5th Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>Garza v. United States Bureau of Prisons</i> , 284 F.3d 930 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	6
<i>Glarner v. United States</i> , 30 F.3d 697 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	4
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 284 F.3d 281 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	6, 11
<i>Harvey v. United States</i> , 685 F.3d 939 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	4
<i>In Re FEMA Trailer Formaldehyde Products Liability Litigation</i> , 646 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	4
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veteran Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990) .....	5

<i>Krueger v. Saiki</i> , 19 F.3d 1285 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	6
<i>Kwai Fun Wong v. Beebe</i> , 732 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	5
<i>Norman v. United States</i> , 467 F.3d 773 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	6
<i>Osborn v. United States</i> , 918 F.2d 724 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	6
<i>Phillips v. Generations Family Health Center</i> , 723 F.3d 144 (2nd Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Ramos v. United States Department of Health &amp; Human Services</i> , 429 F. App'x 947 (11th Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 675 F.2d 123 (6th Cir. 1982) .....	4
<i>Santos ex rel. Beato v. United States</i> , 559 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2009).....	4, 10
<i>South Pacific Co. v. Jensen</i> , 244 U.S. 205 (1917) .....	3
<i>T.L. ex rel. Ingram v. United States</i> , 443 F.3d 956 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	6

*Valdez ex rel. v. United States*,  
518 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2008).....8

*Wilson v. United States*,  
23 F.3d 559 (1st Cir. 1994).....6

**STATUTES:**

28 U.S.C. § 2401(b).....7, 9  
28 U.S.C. § 2675(a).....7  
42 U.S.C. § 254.....12  
42 U.S.C. ch. 6A .....12

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 260, § 4.....9

Pub. L. No. 102-501, 106 Stat. 3268  
(codified as amended at 42 U.S.C.  
§ 233) (2013) .....7, 12

**RULES:**

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a) .....1  
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

141 Cong. Rec. H14275 .....7

Bourne, Richard W., *A Day Late, A  
Dollar Short: Opening A  
Governmental Snare Which  
Tricks Poor Victims Out Of  
Medical Malpractice Claims*, 62  
U. Pitt. L. Rev. 87 (2000).....8

Cardozo, Benjamin N., <i>A Ministry of Justice</i> , 35 Harv. L. Rev. 113 (1921) .....	3
Gaston, M.D., Marilyn H., Assistant Surgeon General, Policy Information Notice 99-08, <i>Health Centers and the Federal Tort Claims Act</i> (Apr. 12, 1999) .....	12
Justice Harlan, <i>Some Aspects of the Judicial Process in the Supreme Court of the United States</i> , 33 Austl. L. J. 108 (1959) .....	1-2
<i>National Association of Community Health Centers, Fact Sheet</i> (Aug. 2013).....	11
The Family Health Care Accessibility Act of 2013, H.R. 2703, 113th Cong. (2013-2014).....	13
Wright & Miller, <i>Statutory Exceptions to Sovereign Immunity—Actions Under the Federal Tort Claims Act: General Procedural Requirements</i> , Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. (3d ed.) .....	10
